

No. 14-114

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**Brief of Missouri Liberty Project and
Missouri Forward Foundation as
Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners**

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
323 Hulston Hall
Columbia, Missouri 65211

ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
203 Hulston Hall
Columbia, Missouri 65211

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Counsel of Record
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
909 Fannin, Suite 3600
Houston, Texas 77010
cbarker@yettercoleman.com
(713) 632-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of authorities	ii
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument	2
I. There is no value to further percolation: multiple challenges to the IRS rule are pending, others may be filed, and the uncertainty about the rule’s status will continue absent this Court’s review.....	4
II. The costs of delay are significant. Individuals, employers, and States need a final decision urgently.	8
A. Individuals need clarity so they can make important health-insurance decisions.....	8
B. Employers need to know because the IRS rule affects imminent staffing and budgeting decisions.	11
C. States need a decision so the Act’s federalism provisions can work, and because they are large employers.....	12
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2004)	4
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-5018, 2014 WL 3579745 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2014)	3
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	13
Statutes and Rules	
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A)	2
26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(A)	2
26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)(2)	9
26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)(2)(B)(i)	9
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)	11
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)	11
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A)	11
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(A)	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(B)	8
Children’s Health Insurance Program	
Reauthorization Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-3, 123 Stat. 8 (codified in part at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1397aa-1397ff)	13
Federal Unemployment Tax Act (codified in part at 26 U.S.C. §§ 3301-3311)	13
No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (codified in part at 20 U.S.C. § 6311)	13

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (codified in part at 42 U.S.C. §§ 601-608)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	3
77 Fed. Reg. 18,310 (Mar. 27, 2012)	5
77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (May 23, 2012)	3
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024</i> (2014)	8
Juliet Eilperin & Amy Goldstein, <i>White House Delays Health Insurance Mandate for Medium-Size Employers Until 2016</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 10, 2014	3
Entry on Motion to Dismiss, <i>Indiana v. IRS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01612 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 12, 2014), ECF No. 77, 2014 WL 3928455	5, 7, 15
Jeff Falk, <i>Survey: Many Texans Eligible for Subsidies from Affordable Care Act's Health Insurance Marketplace Still Believe Coverage Is Too Expensive</i> , July 8, 2014	10
Kaiser Family Found., <i>State Decisions on Health Insurance Marketplaces and the Medicaid Expansion</i> , June 10, 2014	5
Anna Wilde Matthews et al., <i>Hospitals, Insurers Say Subsidies Rulings Further Confuse the Issue</i> , Wall St. J., July 22, 2014	9

Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. Burwell</i> , No. 6:11-cv-00030 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 18, 2014), ECF No. 87.....	7
Lisa Myers & Carroll Ann Mears, <i>Businesses Claim Obamacare Has Forced Them to Cut Employee Hours</i> , NBCNews.com, Aug. 13, 2013.....	12
Order, <i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , No. 14-5018 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 23, 2014)	10
Order, <i>King v. Sebelius</i> , No. 14-1158 (4th Cir. Feb. 24, 2014)	10
Order, <i>Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt v. Burwell</i> , No. 6:11-cv-00030 (E.D. Okla. Aug. 12, 2013), ECF No. 71, 2013 WL 4052610.....	6, 15
Robert Pear, <i>New Questions on Health Law as Rulings on Subsidies Differ</i> , N.Y. Times, July 23, 2014.....	9, 12
S. 464, 96th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess., 2012 Mo. Legis. Serv. 85 (West).....	14
Diane Snyder, <i>I Never Thought I'd Be an Outlaw, but the Affordable Care Act Might Make Me One</i> , The Guardian, Dec. 20, 2013	10
Sandhya Somashekhar, <i>As Health-care Law's Employer Mandate Nears, Firms Cut Worker Hours, Struggle with Logistics</i> , Wash. Post, June 23, 2014.....	11
Statement, Bobby Jindal, Governor, Louisiana, July 22, 2014	6
Statement, Phil Bryant, Governor, Mississippi, July 22, 2014	6
